
MYA Marblehead Class Rules comments - replies 
 
General 
 
Formatting will be carried out when all documents are finalised to achieve consistency and, 
where it does not conflict with legibility/clarity, a reduction in length. 
 
Words used in their ERS defined sense will be emboldened. Words used in their RRS defined 
sense will be italicised. Cross references will be checked. 
 
Several of the MYA comments propose significant changes to the class rules concerning 
features that have been present for decades. Several of these would be contentious and would 
directly affect a large proportion of owners within and without the UK. Changes of this nature are 
not the concern or intent of this class rule revision which is concerned with making changes 
necessary to incorporate the effect of interpretations, to address issues that are identified and to 
make changes thought helpful to promote the class and racing at international level. However, if 
it wishes, the MYA may make specific proposals to change the class rules through the usual 
channels. 
 
It is noted that some respondents express dislike of the concept of multiple certificates. It is 
noted that there is no specific proposal to address the basic problem i.e. these effectively exist 
now for some, but not all, owners. Again, if it wishes, the MYA may make specific proposals to 
change the class rules through the usual channels. 
 
We are grateful for the corrections of a typographic/housekeeping nature. 
 
Please see replies regarding other comments. 
 
MYA4 
Substitute Roman numerals  by numbers 
 

Agree-done 
 

MYA5 

As the ‘I’ can be confusing , looking like 1, wouldn't it be better to use the next letter J or some 
other letter? 
 

Agree-done 
 

MYA6 

Marblehead 
 

Agree-already done 
 

MYA7 

Appendix E1 .2 states that there is no crew in radio sailing. Crew gives the wrong impression 
anyway as it is usually multiple people, whereas 'competitor' is clearly one person. 
 

Agree-already done 
 

MYA8 

Why is this necessary as it is already covered in the RRS? 
 

As a courtesy for information for the sailor to draw attention to the way breaches of the class 
rules are handled in the RRS.  
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MYA9 

By simply adding the word ‘or restricted' this sentence makes sense. What is deleted just 
doesn't make sense and just adds to confusion about what it actually means. 
 

Individual class rules typically use text that requires a feature, limits a feature or prohibits a 
feature and so we have already revised to the following: 
 
The class rules for the International Marblehead Class are open class rules in which anything 
not specifically prohibited by the class rules is permitted, where individual rules require, limit, or 
prohibit as necessary. 
 
MYA10 
As MYA 4 
 
MYA11 
As a reminder 
 
MYA12 
Isn't it necessary to include both parts which are needed for certification. 
 

Agree-Done 
 
MYA13 
Appendix E1 .2 states that there is no crew in radio sailing. Crew gives the wrong impression 
anyway as it is usually multiple people, whereas 'competitor' is clearly one person. 
 

Agree-Already done. 
 
MYA14 
The two rules on this topic could usefully be combined into a single sentence. Only one 
competitor shall trim and control the boat and the competitor shall not be changed during an 
event 
 

Expressed separately to aid understanding. 
 
MYA15 
Why is this necessary at all, as the boat/competitor is identifiable by sail number? If the boat is 
rigged then the sail number identifies it. If it is unrigged in a storage shed then the sails will be 
adjacent, so it doesn't seem have any useful purpose and should be deleted. Because of the 
duality with the more important identification in D.1.3 and the debate that this is constantly 
caused, the aggravation could be avoided.  
The identification that is useful as part of history is covered in D.1.3. 
 
This has been a feature of this and other class rules for a long time, is generally useful, is 
something that is not considered a problem and is not thought to be a necessary change in this 
rule revision. But the MYA is invited to propose a rule change through the usual channels if it 
thinks this would be useful. 
 
MYA16 
To be consistent shouldn't the exception come first? 
 

Agree-Done 
 
MYA17 
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This is a daft rule because it not a direct measurement of draft. This can be related to the 
defined waterline as the gauge used extensively in the UK since 2004 when MYA proposed a 
rule change to use it. It is simple to use unlike the official restriction gauge (ODRG), and has 
proved accurate in keeping the draft below 700 mm. A photo will be attached to show its use. 
Currently to fully comply with the rule, when the bulb approaches the 700 mm dimension limit on 
the horizontal gauge, it then needs to be checked with the ODRG. On the few occasions a year 
when the bow gets close the actual limit dimension between bulb and 700 mm limit is usually 
very close to the dimension between the ODRG and the bulb. 
We should be using this practical gauge that has been tested over an 11 year period to be 
simple, quick and accurate to use without the ODRG. To prevent exploitation of the profile for 
extra draft it just needs a clause 'prohibiting hollows in the profile within 100 mm of each end of 
the boat's overall length.' Then the whole question of a beam limit is removed. 
 

This has been a feature of this class rule for a long time, it works well, is something that is not 
considered a problem and is not thought to be a necessary change in this rule revision. But the 
MYA is invited to propose a rule change through the usual channels if it thinks this would be 
useful. 
 

MYA18 

Obviously the rudder can be moved by rotation and so this needs to be made clear, otherwise 
there may be an interpretation request. 
Rotation is distinct from movement in the ERS but perhaps not as perfectly clear as it might be.  
 

Agree-The text is changed to the following: 
(d) except for the rudder(s) which may rotate, shall not be moved, articulated, retracted or 
extended. 
 
MYA19 

A missed opportunity to reduce the number to 4 or 5. This would be welcomed not least by 
those thinking of buying a Marblehead. This would help the class image. 
We think this is a proposal that would cause widespread objection a many competitors possess 
and use more than 4 or 5 rigs.  
 

This has been a feature of this class rule for a long time, it works well, is something that is not 
considered a problem and is not thought to be a necessary change in this rule revision. But the 
MYA is invited to propose a rule change through the usual channels if it thinks this would be 
useful. It is thought this would be a contentious proposal. 
 

MYA20 

A list of definitions would be helpful although they are from the ERS. However a cross reference 
to figure I. 7 would help to clarify. 
 

These are the definitions of the measurements rather than I.7 which is an illustration. 
 

MYA21 

Isn't this the right place for not as placed in H, as it refers to the certificate which would be in the 
hands of the equipment inspectors/race committee? 
 

In the ERS and throughout class rules it is Section H that deals with issues relating to 
‘equipment control and inspection’ i.e. measurement. It is expected that measurers will refer to 
these sections to find what they need to know about the subject. The certificate also contains 
this reference. 
 

MYAC.6.3 

0.8 (A+G) 
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These limits in Section C relate to the limitations on the certificate which are expressed in terms 
of A, G, H and I. However F2.4 has been revised to include this term. 
 

MYA22 

Again a missed opportunity to reduce the number of rigs. Just A and B would serve the class 
better. Originally the Marblehead rule allowed just one measured rig on the certificate. 
 

This has been a feature of this class rule for a long time, it works well, is something that is not 
considered a problem and is not thought to be a necessary change in this rule revision. But the 
MYA is invited to propose a rule change through the usual channels if it thinks this would be 
useful. It is thought this would be a contentious proposal. 
 

MYA23 

This rule is controversial and only 5/42 respondents are in favour of it. Apart from these there is 
complete opposition to this unnecessary restriction which goes against the principle of freedom 
of design in an open class.  
It is a pointless rule which won't have a material bearing on the abandonment of racing. 
Just restricting the mainsail luff height allows smaller area but narrower rigs, so it doesn't 
achieve anything EXCEPT upsetting a lot of Marblehead owners. 
 

See response elsewhere. 
 

Looking at the individual responses from the MYA respondents it seems 5/42 will be directly 
affected regarding existing rigs with mainsail luff length below 990 mm. Including these 5 a total 
of 22/42 respondents may dislike of the restriction although many of this number have simply 
expressed dislike for ‘new restrictions. The remainder do not mention the subject. 
 

MYA24 

It seems impertinent of IRSA to ignore the existence of rigs shorter than 990mm when it would 
be simple to use a value to encompasses all existing rigs 
 

Without the ability to canvass the view of every owner in the class worldwide how would we 
know what that value is? 
 

MYA25 

Why is this necessary? Isn't it just stating the obvious? 
 

A There is currently no rule requiring a mainsail, or any sail, to be used.  
B The proposed rule has introduced a minimum size rig height (mainsail luff length).  
The sail marks rule are expressed in a way that ensures the sail number of the required size will 
fit on the mainsail provided the mainsail is of a certain minimum size. A 990 mm mainsail luff 
does ensure no problems with application of sail numbers and national letters. A una rig is a 
permitted rig. It follows that in order for competitors and race committee to be able to identify a 
boat the mainsail shall be used. 
There is no point having a minimum size mainsail luff if the sail may not be used. 
 

MYA26 

Radio sailing sails are not usually reefed so what is this restriction for? The profile of sails can 
be adjusted with a pair of scissors but that is not reefing, because reefs can be taken out but 
sails cut cannot be restored. 
 

See above. There is currently no intention to prevent sail area reduction by stopping owners 
trimming their sails. However it might be thought this is a means of circumventing the restriction 
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on the number of rigs used at an event and this suggests further thought should be given to the 
possibility of preventing such area reduction. 
 

MYA27 

The rule needs to be consistent in this is not the same as in figure I.8, where it states ‘luff rope' 
 

Agree-Done. 
 

MYA28 

What does this mean? Where is automated defined? Someone is going to ask the question 
whether the jib on a swing rig falls into the category of ‘automated control’. As these are’ what if’ 
rules predicting the future, why not wait until there is something on which to create the rule if 
necessary. The use of these words will only lead to interpretations, which is a waste of 
everyone's time. 
 

Automated is not defined anywhere that is relevant to this class rule. 
We are seeking to avoid having to introduce a restrictive rule in the future in response to an 
innovation that gives a significant advantage to the user and which may be complex and/or 
costly and therefore to the detriment of the class as a whole. That would be an unnecessary 
waste of people’s time whereas responding to questions about the class rules is rarely a waste 
of time. But the MYA is encouraged to propose a rule change through the usual channels. 
 

MYA29 

There is a view that with advancing technology some of which is here already that it may be 
advantageous to have a camera on-board transmitting useful information for competing. If that 
was the case really these clauses should be removed from the class rule and allowance made in 
the sailing instructions to prohibit or permit as appropriate to the event. Once it is in the class 
rules the only way to allow such things would be to change the class rule, which would be long 
winded. It would be more appropriate to handle it with sailing instructions.  
C.8.2 has never been a good rule as things have happened as technology has gone on and the 
rule has just been ignored. Better that the restriction is covered in another way. 
What is the problem with cameras on-board anyway? This could be very useful for publicity, 
getting dramatic on board film. 
 

See reply to MYA28 
 

MYA30-MYA31 

This is pointless: unnecessary repetition. 
 

Agree-Removed. 
 

MYA32 

It would be useful to add 

'either inside or outside'. These words should cover what is needed. This is because questions 
about this have often been asked of the MYA tech team. Please make this clear. This comment 
would apply to all classes are currently under discussion. 
 

There is no plan to change this text which has been in use for some time without any problems 
as far as we are aware. As an open class rule it should be clear that it is permitted to place the 
number on the inside or outside. Feel free to pass such questions to the IRSA TC as we can 
add them to the Q&As section of the class rules section of the IRSA website. 
 

MYA33 

What is the 'underwater profile'? Is the profile defined as in the current A class rule, "The profile 
is the side view of the boat viewed as if from Infinity"? If not there could be a problem with badly 
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trimmed boats at the transom and hollows formed by the construction detail. As the Marblehead 
is not tanked the OM cannot tell where the real waterplane is in order to measure the hollow. 
 

Agree-Text revised to refer to the profile under the datum waterplane. 
 

MYA34 

We are missing a list of definitions as noted under CR C.6.3  
 

See MYAC.6.3 
 

MYA35 

This is to prevent distortion of the hull shape, to gain extra draft, where the hull rests on the 
length/depth gauge as noted earlier to provide a simple way of providing a practical depth gauge 
in conjunction with the length gauge. See details on a separate sheet. 
 

See MYA17 
 

MYA36 

The comments below are totally unnecessary if the ODRG is scrapped and the practical 
length/depth gauge is used as has been proven in use over the last 11 years. 
Surely this is the minimum 'maximum’ beam? It should be qualified by reference to the depth 
gauge requirement in figure 

 'I' .1. Alternatively it could be omitted altogether as it is the depth gauge that controls this and 
there is no need for a rule that may be confusing to some. Has the plan of the boat got to be 
more than a rectangle 100 mm wide? The existing interpretation doesn't need to be included 
here surely because it is obvious from the use of the depth gauge. Don't cause confusion just 
make it simpler! 
 

Agree-Hull beam will be used in ERS defined sense. 
 

MYA37 

Why this is necessary? This is a repetition of this rule stated in the preamble to this Part. The 
recommendations for writing rules surely recommend that rules should not be repeated. It is 
pointless. The criticism of this format of rules is that it is too complicated, so please make it 
simpler. The OMs that read this will be fully aware of this requirement. 
 

Agree-Already removed. 
 

MYA38 

To be consistent with the clauses below, the rule reference should be quoted in full. As a result 
of the rule being broken up into small parts it doesn't read well and adding 'on the spar' may help 
to give it context which makes it more understandable on initial reading.  
Agree-Reference revised. 
 

Stripping out the non essential text we have the following: 
 

The mast spar, boom spar and headsail luff spar cross section at a point shall be the largest 
cross sectional dimension perpendicular to the major axis of the spar at that point. 
 

That seems clear. Each clause could be expressed in this style but we think we would be guilty 
of using too much space to express the intent and so have resorted to the style used. 
 

MYA39 

To be consistent with other places where foretriangle has been mentioned. It needs to be in 
BOLD. 
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Foretriangle height and foretriangle base are ERS terms but they are not the same as the 
terms used in IRSA class rules. 
 

MYA40 

 MYA is using Henry Farley's Word version as IRSA have not provided the Word version 
requested. 
Also needed in bold. 
 

OK 
 

MYA41 

What point? No point has been mentioned earlier in the clause. 
 

Agree-Text revised to: 
(e) A boom spar with a cross section exceeding 20 mm in the regions permitted by F.2.5 
shall not be joined to another boom spar in those regions. 
 

MYA42 

Why minimum? Is this necessary as it makes sense without that word. 
 

There are many cross sections through the combined section of two such spars. Many of those 
will be more than the permitted maximum but it is the minimum, as in J.4, that is of interest. 
 
MYA43 
Logic problem here. 
Headsail luff spar not recognised by ERS hence no definition of cross section. Logically it is as 
other spars so might be in bold? 
 

Cross section is not a defined term but is used in a sense consistent with the ERS use of the 
term for mast spars or boom spars. 
 

MYA44 
This term is a puzzle as it is defined in the ERS as a sail with only three edges yet all have a 
fourth edge at the top. 
In any case its shape is dictated by the dimensions and rules 
 

Trilateral is not an ERS defined term but is used to title Subsection A of Section G of the ERS. 
Its use clarifies that we use Subsection A and the three edges of the sail are as defined in G.2 
of the ERS.  
 

MYA45 
We don’t certify or apply a mark as ERS C3.2, we simply sign the sails, so we should say so and 
use the proposed A class wording. 
 

The measurer’s signature may be the certifying mark. Or a DNM may prefer to issue stickers or 
other attachments for the sails as preferred. 
 

MYA46 

When looking at small suit sails, how is this going to help the checking of compliance? 
Measurement of the B dimension against the certificate would form a basic check. 
The problem of 'fading' also does not make this a good rule.  
This is an unnecessary requirement not liked by the majority. Some don't want the appearance 
of their sails ruined by six-figure numbers marked on them. 
Only 6/42persons are in favour of this and rest don't think it is necessary. 
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When looking at a mainsail on a C rig there is no way of knowing it is the largest mainsail of Rig 
C. The area of the ‘measured’ sail on the certificate is not necessarily the area of the largest 
(tallest) sail of that rig/sail group – the measured area is found using the largest A, B, X, Y and Z 
dimension of all the sails of the rig/sail group. For these reasons the measured area shall be 
placed on each sail in the rig/sail group. 
 

Once present the area marked on the sails serves as a confidence building measure. 
 

Looking at the detailed response from the MYA  it seems 11 respondents may dislike of the 
concept of adding areas to sails and the remainder do not mention the subject.  The number of 
11 includes several who simply express dislike of ‘new restrictions’ of which this is, strictly 
speaking, not one. 
 

MYA 47 

As comment above. This is pointless when a simple check against the certificate would confirm 
compliance in a much quicker way. 
 

See MYA46 
 

MYA48 

G. 2.2 (a) covers all sails in the same sentence. (c) and (d) could be treated in the same way to 
simplify and not repeat. 
 

Expressed separately for clarity. 
 

MYA49 

An aerofoil section mast is surely a spar section faring integral with the mast itself and therefore 
the 'widths' should be measured to the front of that mast. This would then be in conflict with (3), 
but would be a very fair measurement of driving force area equal to measurement of a double 
luff sail. 
 

This has been a feature of this class rule for a long time is something that is not considered a 
problem and is not thought to be a necessary change in this rule revision. But the MYA is invited 
to propose a rule change through the usual channels if it thinks this would be useful. It is thought 
this would be a contentious proposal. 
 

MYA50 

The word gauge is not used consistently as on the diagram it mentions 'template'. 
See comments in figure I .9 concerning the shape of the gauge, as this has been confused with 
a bent jib boom.  
The straight edges of the gauge could lead to foot roach with the ‘sharp’ point of the triangle 
looking odd. Curved edges of the gauge  would look better and more like or the same as the foot 
irregularity shape for some foot lengths.  
 

Agree-Template revised to gauge.  
 

Straight edges are considered easier to replicate than curved edges for a practical gauge. 
 

MYA51 

Does this assume that the Sails Etc ball raced head fitting is included as part of the sail as it is 
laced to it and is more than 2 mm diameter as G .2 .3 (d)? This fitting was not satisfactorily 
handled at the 2010 interpretation and there is potential for exploitation it is not restricted as 
pointed out in the 2010 RFI.  
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Please see current interpretations and Q&As. 
 

MYA52 

This whole section is very spaced out and would be better as a simple sentence, starting with 
the '25 mm variation…… Etc 
 

See general comment re formatting. 
 

MYA53 

isn't this the correct term? 

In the absence of an ERS defined term it seems simpler to refer to measurement forms. 
MYA54 G.3.1 
 

Agree- ‘A’ used instead of mainsail luff length. 
 

MYA55 

Consistency required in both capitalisation and the word ‘figure'. 
 

Agree- ‘Figure’ capitalised. 
 

MYA56 

Again as in the beginning of part 2 why is it necessary to repeat something clearly set out in the 
introduction. See the previous comment at the start of part 2 about this clause making sense.  
 

See previous comments. 
 

MYA57 

Should be H.1 and others to follow suit 
 

Agree-Done. 
 

MYA58 

This should be on the certification measurement form. The OM is taking these dimensions has 
no access to the certificate. 
 

Revised to include measurement forms and/or certificate.  
 

Instruction applies equally to certification authority. 
 

MYA59 

Shouldn't this be in C section? Not here because the OM will not have the certificate at the initial 
fundamental measurement stage. See this rule now in C section. 
 

It is repeated on the certificate. Without it being placed in the class rules Section H there might 
be a legitimate question about why such a requirement is placed on the certificate. 
 

MYA60 MYA61 

As comment above 
 

See comment for MYA58 
 

MYA62 

This gauge is extremely difficult to use as shown because the boat is heavy and extremely 
difficult to hold, whilst running the gauge underneath the boat. One of the MYA measurers gets 
over the problem by turning this upside down with the boat resting on the deck. Then, because 
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the gauge is light and the boat is fixed it is much easier to check compliance, particularly if the 
hull is flimsy and the depth is close to the maximum. 
 

The diagram of boat and gauge is drawn in the normal sense and, except with respect to each 
other, implies no specific requirement about how the boat and gauge should be oriented during 
use.  
 

MYA63 

Again the gauge is difficult to use shown with just the dimensions and no indication of its 
practical use. Whereas the most used UK measuring gauge is set horizontally on 3 legs and has 
an bottom guide to show the approximate maximum depth. The boat can rest on this horizontal 
surface and a proper careful check can be made at the bow bumper where sometimes boats are 
over length. Where bulb approaches close to the 'approximate maximum depth' guide, only then 
does the official depth gauge need to be used. 
 

The dimensions of the gauge are shown because, apparently, they are not obvious to everyone 
from Figure J2. It might be patronising to measurers to show the gauge and boat together but, if 
there is space, we can consider this. 
 

MYA-DATUM WATERPLANE 

Good. This is a useful and simple way of drawing attention to the likelihood that a boat does not 
comply with the depth restriction gauge. 
 

MYA64 

Maybe al leech points should be bold though they have individual definitions 
 

There is no generic definition of leech point(s) in the ERS and it is thought best to avoid 
introducing ambiguity. 
 

MYA65 

All defined terms on the figure need to be bold. 
Annotation for the upper point, forestay height limit mark and lower point need to be added on 
the figure at the relevant points. 
 

Bold is not used in headings.  
Agree-We can add the upper point, forestay height limit mark and lower point, and a line to 
represent the deck. 
 

MYA66 

The word gauge is used consistently EXCEPT the script over the diagram which uses the word 
’template’. 
This diagram has already caused confusion, because the respondent thought that the gauge 
was the jib boom, so better description is required. 
Also the available shape could be better if the top surface of the gauge was curved giving a 
better range of shapes to the sail. 
If the triangular form had curved sides of 900 mm radius it could then be made to work to give 
the 25 mm roach depth by the suitable adjustment of gauge for all boom lengths. The resulting 
roach area wouldn't be any bigger than the 'foot inregularity method' and would give the desired 
flexibility. 
 

Agree-Template replaced by gauge. 
 

The title of the figure refers to ‘foot roach gauge’, boom is not referred to and it is hard to see 
how this could be clearer without saying ‘this is not a headsail boom gauge’. This is thought 
unnecessary.  
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A gauge made from straight edges will be easily achievable by most measurers and the 
intention is to permit the simple triangular shapes that are already being used rather than to 
encourage complexity by permitting/encouraging more complex shapes. 
 

 

 
 
End 
 
Graham Bantock 
Chairman of Technical Committee, IRSA 
4th January 2016 
 
 
 
   
 


